
 

 

 
 

 

 

Executive 
 

Monday, 18 October 2010 at 7.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1, 2 and 3, Brent Town Hall, Forty 
Lane, Wembley, HA9 9HD 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Lead Member Portfolio 
Councillors:  
 
John (Chair) Leader/Lead Member for Corporate Strategy and Policy 

Co-ordination 
Butt (Vice-Chair) Deputy Leader/Lead Member for Resources 
Arnold Lead Member for Children and Families 
Beswick Lead Member for Crime Prevention and Public Safety 
Crane Lead Member for Regeneration and Economic 

Development 
Jones Lead Member for Human Resources and Diversity, Local 

Democracy and Consultation 
J Moher Lead Member for Highways and Transportation 
R Moher Lead Member for Adults, Health and Social Care 
Powney Lead Member for Environment, Planning and Culture 
Thomas Lead Member for Housing and Customer Services 
 
For further information contact: Anne Reid, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1359, anne.reid@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members. 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

1 - 8 

3 Matters arising (if any)  
 

 

4 Deputations (if any)  
 

 

 Children and Families Reports 

5 Update on implementing the new policy for allocation of early years' 
full time places  

 

9 - 12 

 Over the summer officers took the opportunity to update a previous 
assessment of the likely demand for and supply of fulltime places before 
commencing the consultation process with parents. Officers now need to 

[...]
Butt 
Contact Officer: Karen Dobson, Procurement 
and Risk Management 
Tel: 020 8937 1628 karen.dobson@brent.gov.uk 
 

 

14 The redevelopment and leasing of the Eton Grove Nursery and 
Youth and Community Centre  
 

95 - 104 

 This report seeks to inform Members as to the results of the tender for the 
redevelopment of the Eton Grove Nursery, Youth, and Community Centre 
and to seek their approval for the proposed redevelopment of the existing 
site and the granting of a long lease. 
Appendix also below 
 

 

 Ward Affected: 
Queensbury; 

 Lead Member: Councillor Butt 
Contact Officer: James Young, Property and 
Asset Management 
Tel: 020 8937 1398 james.young@brent.gov.uk 
 

 

15 Authority to  appoint to a framework for leaseholder right to buy 
insurance and to award a call-off contract  

 

105 - 
116 

 This report relates to the appointment of an insurance provider to the 
West London Alliance (WLA) framework in respect of Right to Buy 
insurance for leaseholders and the award of a contract to that supplier by 
Brent Council. The proposed contract would be available from 
1 November 2010 and this report summarises the process undertaken in 
tendering the framework and, following the evaluation of the tenders, 
recommends appointment to the WLA framework and the award of a 
Brent contract.  
Appendix also below 

 

 Ward Affected: 
All Wards; 

 Lead Member: Councillor Butt 
Contact Officer: Karen Dobson, Procurement 
and Risk Management 

 



 

6 
 

Tel: 020 8937 1628 karen.dobson@brent.gov.uk 
 

16 Printing Review Tender Results  
 

117 - 
134 

 This report relates to the provision of a managed print service covering all 
office printing and all printing currently undertaken by the Print Shop. The 
report summarises the process undertaken in tendering this contract and, 
following completion of the evaluation of the tenders, requests approval 
from the Executive for the award of the contract. The managed print 
service is expected to deliver estimated savings against current costs of a 
minimum of £2.7 million over 6 years. 
Appendices also below 
 
 

 

 Ward Affected: 
All Wards; 

 Lead Member: Councillor Butt 
Contact Officer: Tony Ellis, Head of IT 
Tel: 020 8937 1400 tony.ellis@brent.gov.uk 
 

 

17 Reference of item considered by Forward Plan Select Committee (if 
any)  

 

 

18 Any Other Urgent Business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

19 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 

 The following item(s) is/are not for publication as it/they relate to the 
following category of exempt information as specified in the Local 
Government Act 1972 namely: 
 
 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding the information)”: 

 
APPENDICES: 
• Award of contract for Brent Civic Centre Contractor  
• Authority to award contracts for banking services, card acquiring 

and bill payment services  
• The redevelopment and leasing of the Eton Grove Nursery and 

Youth and Community Centre  
• Authority to appoint to a framework for leaseholder right to buy 

insurance and to award a call-off contract  
• Printing Review Tender Results 

 
Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings: 
 

 



 

7 
 

APPENDIX:  Furniture charging for homeless households 
 

(Reports above refer 
 

 
Date of the next meeting:  Monday, 15 November 2010 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
• Toilets are available on the second floor. 
• Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near The Paul Daisley 

Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 

Tuesday, 14 September 2010 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor John (Chair), Councillor Butt (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Beswick, 
Crane, Jones, J Moher, R Moher, Powney and Thomas 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Arnold 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 August be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting subject to: 
 
Clause 7 - Educational use of former Scout Hut on Coniston Gardens, delete 
‘Councillor J Moher (Lead Member, Highways and Transportation)’ and insert 
‘Councillor Arnold (Lead Member, Children and Families)’. 
 

3. Deputation - footpath between Station Grove and Lyon Park Avenue  
 
Ms Pervez, on behalf of local residents, addressed the meeting and referred to 
concerns over personal safety for users of the footpath between Station Grove and 
Lyon Park Avenue in Wembley. They felt that the lighting was inadequate and 
requested the installation of CCTV cameras as a deterrent. While the area was 
surveyed by plain clothes police officers, it was recognised that they could not be 
on site 24 hours a day. The footpath was a convenient link to many roads in the 
vicinity however residents were reluctant to use it due to concerns for personal 
safety.  Ms Pervez urged the Executive to take action before a serious incident 
occurred. 
 

4. Petition for improved safety measures in the footpath between Station Grove 
and Lyon Park Avenue  
 
Councillor J Moher responded to the deputation presented earlier in the evening on 
behalf of residents living in the vicinity of the footpath between Lyon Park Avenue 
and Station Grove in Wembley. He advised that having visited the area he had 
noted that visibility along the path was hindered by the layout, some of the lights 
were in need 
[...]
ement with the Mayor and 
other investment stakeholders.  

 
6. ALMO New Build Programme  

 
Councillor Thomas introduced the report on the ALMO new build programme which 
sought to progress the Brent Housing Partnership Limited (BHP) development of 
five new affordable homes under the Homes and Communities Agency’s (HCA) 
2008-11 National Affordable Housing Programme. This report specifically requested 
the disposal of the Ander Close, Mead Court and Coppermead Close Garage sites 
to BHP at nil financial consideration, to allow BHP to enter into a Grant Agreement 
with the HCA. and for the Council to enter into a performance guarantee bond and 
rent charge agreement with the HCA. The Council would receive 100% nomination 
rights to these homes. Councillor Thomas added that this arrangement would help 
address the problem of overcrowding in the borough.  
 
The Director of Housing and Community Care agreed to look into the issue of 
alternative access to Oak Tree Dell and advise.  
 
The Executive also had before them appendices to the report which were not for 
publication as they contained the following category of exempt information as 
specified in the Local Government Act 1972, namely:  
 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that approval be given to dispose of the Council owned HRA land at the 

Ander Close, Mead Court and Coppermead Close Garage sites to BHP at nil 
financial consideration; 

 
(ii) that approval be given to enter into a building lease with BHP under which 

they will agree to procure the construction of the five new homes on terms to 
be determined by the Director of Housing and Community Care in 
consultation with the Borough Solicitor; 

Page 3



 
Executive - 14 September 2010 

 
(iii) that BHP be authorised to finance the development using its reserves to 

cover the shortfall in funding the scheme subject to the a
[...]
sal unless, in the 
opinion of the Head of Property and Asset Management, significant 

Page 6



 
Executive - 14 September 2010 

objections are received, in which case this should be reported back to the 
Executive for it to consider. 

 
13. Performance and Finance review Q1 10/11  

 
The report joint report from the Directors of Finance and Corporate Resources and 
Policy and Regeneration summarised the council’s spending, activity and 
performance in the first quarter of 2010/11 and highlighted key issues and solutions 
to them.  It took a corporate overview of financial and service performance and 
provided an analysis of high risk areas. The report was accompanied by 
appendices providing budget, activity and performance data for each service area, 
the Local Area Agreement, ring fenced budgets and the capital programme. Vital 
Signs trend data and graphs were also provided along with the council’s overall 
budget summary.   
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the council’s spending, activity and performance in the first quarter of 

2010/11 be noted; 
 
(ii) that all directors ensure that spending is kept within budget and 

underperformance tackled, and that measures are taken, in consultation with 
relevant portfolio holders, to achieve this; 

 
(iii) that the virements agreed at the Executive on 26 July 2010 included in 

appendix F(i) to the report be noted and approval be given to the virements 
detailed in appendix F(ii). 

 
14. Reference of item considered by Forward Plan Select Committee  

 
None. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 7.30 pm 
 
 
 
A JOHN 
Chair 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

 
 

 

Executive  
18 October 2010 

Report from the Director of  
Children and Families 

 
  

Wards Affected: 
ALL 

Update on implementing the new policy for allocation of early years 
full time places  

 
 

1.0 Background 
 
1.1 A decision was made by Executive in February 2010 to implement 
[...]
n. Officers will bring back any recommendations 
to a future Executive meeting. 
 

 
6.0 Financial Implications 
 
6.1 If a permanent staff team were to be reinstated at Alperton Cemetery it would 

cost £33,904. There is no revenue budget currently identified for this. 
 
 
7.0  Legal Implications  
 
7.1 There are no legal implications arising from the recommendations of this Report  

 
8.0 Environmental Implications 

 
8.1 There are no environmental implications arising from the recommendations of 

this Report. 
 
 

9.0 Staffing/Accommodation Implications (if appropriate) 
 
9.1. This is covered in the main body of the report. 

 
 
 Background Papers 

  
 None 
  
 Contact Officers:  
 
 Bob Langford, Head of Cemetery & Mortuary Services 020 8937 5737 
 Shaun Faulkner, Head of Parks Service 020 8937 5619 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Richard Saunders 
Director, Environment and Culture 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
Executive 

18 October 2010 

Report from the Director of  
Housing and Community Care 

 
 For Action 

  
Wards Affected:  

ALL  

  

Furniture Charging Policy for Homeless Households 

 
 
Appendix B is not for publication as it contains the following category of exempt 
information as specified in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, namely: 
 
Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings. 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This report seeks Members’ agreement to amendments to the existing policy 

for charging homeless households in relation to the removal, storage and 
delivery of their belongings. 

  
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Members approve the proposed changes to the schedule of charges for 

the removal, delivery and storage of homeless households’ belongings as 
outlined in paragraph 3.20 and to the exemptions policy as outlined in 
paragraph 3.25 of this report.   

 
2.2 That Members approve that the schedule of 
[...]
to the customer in 
writing and if not received by the customer, will be treated as having been given after 
it has been made available at the Housing Resource Centre for a reasonable period 
for collection by the customer or on its behalf. 
 
Any further representations or requests for re-consideration after the decision has 
been notified to the customer, should be treated by senior managers as a fresh 
request for exemption from the charges.  
 
 
 

 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

Executive 
18 October 2010 

Report from the Director of  
Housing and Community Care 

  
  

Wards Affected: 
ALL 

  

Section 75 Partnership Agreement – Brent Mental Health 
Service – Five Year Extension  

 
 

1.0 Summary 
 

1.1 This report updates Members as to discussions with Central and North West 
London NHS Foundation Trust with regard to a proposed fundamental review of 
partnership arrangements and recommends a further 5 year extension to the 
current partnership arrangement between the Council and Central and North West 
London NHS Foundation from 1 January 2011. This proposed extension to the 
partnership agreement includes a Break Clause enabling either party to terminate 
should there be any unforeseen changes in NHS structures.  It also recommends 
amending the existing partnership agreement to incorporate mental health services 
for older people. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the Executive agree an extension of the existing partnership arrangement with 

Central and North West London NHS Foundation Trust for a period of 5 years from 
1 January 2011. 

 
2.2 That the Executive agree to the amendment of the existing partnership agreement 

with Central and North West London NHS Foundation Trust to incorporate the 
inclusion of the mental health services for older people resources into the 
partnership agreement.  

 
2.3 That the Executive authorises the Director of Housing and Community Care, in 

consultation with the D
[...]
s 
set out below, subject to compliance with the  procedures  in respect 
of the disposal of public open space as set out in paragraph 2.2 and 
also to the grant of planning permission and other requisite consents. 

 
2.2 That the Executive authorise the Director of Environment and Culture 

to commence and comply with the procedure, as set out in Section 
123(2A) of the Local Government Act 1972 by publishing a public 
notice, in the local newspaper on two consecutive publication dates  
of the Council’s intention to  dispose of public open space comprising 
the Eton Grove Nursery and Youth and Community Centre and in 
particular to consider any objections made to the disposal, and unless 
there are objections received, which in his opinion are significant, to 
implement the proposed disposal. If such objections are received then 
a further report should be brought back to the Executive for 
consideration. 

 
2.2 That the Head of Property and Asset Management be authorised to 

agree the necessary terms as shall be in the best financial interests of 
the Council for the leasing of the completed development. 

  
3.0 DETAIL 
 
3.1  The existing building is situated in the Eton Grove Open Space, which 

is located off Rugby Road and Eton Grove NW9. The Eton Grove 

Agenda Item 14

Page 97



Open Space is located in the centre of the ward, being a potential hub 
for the community. The building was originally built during World War 
II to accommodate the Air Raid Wardens. The property has since 
been used as a community facility and a nursery. 

 
3.2 The site to be developed is hatched black on the enclosed site plan 

(See Appendix 2). 
 
3.3    The building was closed on the 31stJuly 2008 following the eviction of 

the previous nursery provider for non payment of rent. Since then 
officers have been looking at various options for the building, 
including leasing it to other nursery providers and community groups. 
Nursery providers were contacted over the follow
[...]
ight to Buy 
insurance for leaseholders and the award of a contract to that supplier 
by Brent Council.  
 

1.2 The proposed contract would be available from 1st November 2010 and 
this report summarises the process undertaken in tendering the 
framework and, following the evaluation of the tenders, recommends 
appointment to the WLA framework and the award of a Brent contract. .  

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Executive appoints Acumis to the WLA single-provider 

framework for leaseholder right to buy insurance with effect from 1st 
November 2010, with the framework running for a period of 3 years.  
 

2.2 That the Executive awards a contract to Acumis for the provision of 
insurance to Brent right to buy leaseholders for a period of 3 years 
commencing 1st November 2010.  
 

2.3 The Executive notes the observations made by leaseholders set out in 
paragraph 3.20 below and Appendix 3 in response to the leaseholder 
consultation notice dated 20 August 2010 regarding the proposal to 
award the contract to Acumis as set out in paragraph 2.2 

Agenda Item 15

Page 107



 
 
3.0 Background Detail 

 
3.1  On 15th March 2010 the Executive approved a report from the Director 

of Finance and Corporate Resources requesting authority to tender for 
a framework for Leaseholder Insurance for use by the West London 
Alliance authorities (Brent, Hillingdon, Harrow, Hounslow, 
Hammersmith & Fulham and Ealing). 

 
3.2 The appointed organisation will be the sole provider on a framework for 

the WLA Councils’ Right to Buy Leaseholders Insurance.  It is not 
known how many other authorities will be interested in calling off this 
framework other than Brent.  

 
3.3 Private dwellings (consisting of flats and maisonettes) sold under lease 

by the Council under the Right to Buy scheme require leaseholders to 
pay a share of the costs in the form of service charges. These charges 
are for maintaining the structure and shared parts of the block as well 
as our costs for

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 

Monday, 18 October 2010 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor John (Chair), Councillor Butt (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Arnold, 
Crane, Jones, J Moher, R Moher, Powney and Thomas 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Beswick 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Brown 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
Councillor Thomas declared a personal and prejudicial interest in the item on the 
award of contract for Brent Civic Centre and left the room during discussion of the 
item. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 September 2010 be approved 
as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3. Matters arising (if any)  
 
None. 
 

4. Deputations (if any)  
 
The views of petitioners were heard under item 6 below. 
 

5. Update on implementing the new policy for allocation of early years' full time 
places  
 
Councillor Arnold introduced the report which sought to delay implementation of a 
new policy for the allocation of early years full time places based on need from 
September 2011 as agreed by the Executive in February 2010. 
  
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the introduction of the new policy for allocating full time early years places be 
implemented from September 2012. 
 



 
Executive - 18 October 2010 

6. Petition against reduced staffing levels at Alperton Cemetery  
 
Mrs Thompson spoke on behalf of visitors to the cemetery and in support of the 
petition submitted to the Council.  She reminded the Executive that Alperton 
Cemetery was named cemetery of the year in 2007.  She asked why the visitors to 
the cemetery were not consulted about the changes which were only found out 
about by talking to the workmen working in the cemetery.  Since the changes had 
been introduced there had been vandalism and it was very upsetting to those that 
had loved ones buried there.  Another petitioner added that she had gone to the 
cemetery that evening and found the gates unlocked after the closing time of 5pm 
with youths congregating because of the lack of security.  She added that the grass 
cutting had been carried out poorly and it was very disappointing to see what was 
happening to the cemetery. 
 
The Leader thanked the petitioners for attending the meeting. 
 
The Leader referred the petition received by the Council.  The report before the 
Executive dealt with the concerns raised by the petitioners over the reduction in 
staffing levels at Alperton Cemetery. 
 
Councillor Powney referred to the two principle concerns raised by the petitioners.  
Following the Council's reorganisation the landscaping function had been 
transferred to the Parks Service and he undertook to pass on the concerns raised.  
Regarding the security aspect he confirmed that the gates should be locked and 
that therefore this also needed to be taken up.  However he added that upon 
introducing these measures the police had been consulted and had not raised any 
issues. 
 
Councillor Brown spoke as ward councillor in support of the concerns raised by the 
petitioners. 
 
It was agreed that officers should meet with representatives of the petitioners to 
communicate to them what action would be taken to address their concerns and in 
light of this it was also agreed that the position should be reviewed in 6 months 
time. 
  
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the contents of the petition received and the concerns of the petitioners 

regarding the security issues and levels of maintenance at Alperton 
Cemetery be noted; 

 
(ii) that the current status of security at Alperton Cemetery be noted; 
 
(iii) that the information set out in the report submitted on why the changes to the 

service have occurred be noted; 
 
(iv) that no reinstatement of staffing levels at the present time be undertaken but 

that a further report be submitted after the new arrangements have been in 
operation for 6 months.  

 
7. Furniture charging policy for homeless households  



 
Executive - 18 October 2010 

 
Councillor Thomas introduced the report which sought to  amend the existing policy 
for charging homeless households in relation to the removal, storage and delivery 
of their belongings 
 
The Executive also had before them an appendix to the report which was not for 
publication as it contained the following category of exempt information as specified 
in Schedule 12 of the Local Government (Access to Information Act) 1972:   
 
Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the proposed changes to the schedule of charges for the removal, 

delivery and storage of homeless households’ belongings be approved, as 
outlined in paragraph 3.20 of the report submitted and the exemptions policy 
be adopted, as outlined in paragraph 3.25 of the report;   

 
(ii) that the schedule of charges and the exemptions policy as set out in 

paragraphs 3.20 and 3.25 of the report submitted be approved and 
implemented with effect from 29 November 2010 for all new requests for 
assistance and for existing goods in storage.  

 
8. Brent Section 75 Partnership Agreement  

 
The report before the Executive outlined discussions with the Central and North 
West London NHS Foundation Trust with regard to a fundamental review of 
partnership arrangements and proposed an extension to the current partnership 
arrangement.  
 
Councillor R Moher introduced the report and added that because of the 
government’s proposals for changing the way health provision would be delivered in 
the future, the proposal provided for a break clause. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that an extension of the existing partnership arrangement with Central and 

North West London NHS Foundation Trust be agreed for a period of 5 years 
from 1 January 2011; 

 
(ii) that the existing partnership agreement with Central and North West London 

NHS Foundation Trust be amended to incorporate the inclusion of the mental 
health services for older people resources into the partnership agreement;  

 
(iii) that the Director of Housing and Community Care, in consultation with the 

Director of Finance and Corporate Services be authorised to resolve any 
outstanding issues with Central and North West London Mental Health 
Foundation NHS Trust prior to entering into the extension period detailed in 
(i) above. 

 
9. Award of contract for Brent Civic Centre Contractor  



 
Executive - 18 October 2010 

 
Councillor John introduced the report on the award of the contract to design and 
build the new Civic Centre. 
 
A supplementary report was tabled at the meeting.  The Borough Solicitor advised 
that in taking a decision on the matter, the Executive could resolve to take the 
tabled paper in public.  
 
The Assistant Director for the Civic Centre stated that four tenders for the contract 
had been received and a lot of work had gone into evaluating them against set 
criteria.  He was recommending the award of the contract to Skanska Construction 
UK Ltd. 
 
The Executive also had before them appendix 2 and 3 to the report which were not 
for publication as they contained the following category of exempt information as 
specified in Schedule 12 of the Local Government (Access to Information Act) 
1972:   
 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding the information). 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the supplementary report tabled at the meeting be taken in public; 
  
(ii) that the design and build contract for the Civic Centre be awarded to 

Skanska Construction UK Limited;  
 
(iii) that the Assistant Director (Civic Centre) with the Director of Legal and 

Procurement be authorised to finalise the terms of appointment.  
 
(Councillor Thomas had declared an interest in the above item and withdrew from 
the meeting room during discussion on the item) 
 

10. 2010/11 Revenue Budget  
 
Councillor Butt introduced the report which updated the Executive on the position of 
the 2010/2011 revenue budget.  He pointed out where the pressures were on the 
budget and that the relevant directors had been tasked to reduce any overspends. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the latest budget position in 2010/11 be noted;   
 
(ii) that all directors ensure that spending is kept within budget and that 

measures are taken, in consultation with relevant Executive portfolio holders, 
to achieve this; 

 
(iii) that the virements shown in Appendix B to the report submitted be agreed. 
 

11. White Paper, “Equity and Excellence: Liberating the NHS" - council response  
 



 
Executive - 18 October 2010 

Councillor R Moher introduced the report which attached the Council’s response to 
the Government’s White Paper, Equity and Excellence – Liberating the NHS.  The 
Director of Housing and Community Care added that the Council’s response was 
very comprehensive and reflected the discussions at overview and scrutiny. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the Council’s response to the NHS White Paper, Equity and Excellence – 
Liberating the NHS, included at appendix 1 to the report submitted, be endorsed.  
 

12. Annual Complaints Report 09/10  
 
The Director of Policy and Regeneration introduced the report about complaints 
against Brent Council.  He said that the report showed good performance in dealing 
with complaints at stage 3 but that more work needed to be done to resolve 
complaints at stage 1. 
 
Appendices to the report had been circulated separately. 
 
RESOVED:- 
 
that the report be noted. 
 

13. Authority to award contracts for banking services, card acquiring and bill 
payment services  
 
Councillor Butt introduced the report which sought authority to award contracts for 
the provision of Banking, Card Acquiring and Bill Payment services. 
 
The Executive also had before them appendices 2 and 4 to the report which were 
not for publication as they contained the following category of exempt information 
as specified in Schedule 12 of the Local Government (Access to Information Act) 
1972:   
 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that a contract for the provision of banking services be awarded for five years 

with an optional two year extension to National Westminster Bank Plc, to 
commence on 1 April 2011; 

 
(ii) that the contract for Card Acquiring be awarded for five years three months 

with an option to extend for two years to National Westminster Bank Plc to 
commence on 2 January 2011; 

 

(iii) that a contract for Bill Payment Services be awarded for five years with an 
option to extend for two years to allpay Limited to commence on 1 April 
2011. 

 



 
Executive - 18 October 2010 

14. The redevelopment and leasing of the Eton Grove Nursery and Youth and 
Community Centre  
 
Councillor Butt introduced the report on the redevelopment of the Eton Grove 
Nursery, Youth and Community Centre. 
 
The Executive also had before them an appendix to the report which was not for 
publication as it contained the following category of exempt information as specified 
in Schedule 12 of the Local Government (Access to Information Act) 1972:   
 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the redevelopment proposals of the existing site of the Eton Grove 

Nursery and Youth and Community Centre be agreed as set out in the 
report submitted, subject to compliance with the  procedures in respect of 
the disposal of public open space as set out in (ii). below and to the grant of 
planning permission and other requisite consents; 

 
(ii) that the Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services be 

authorised to commence and comply with the procedure set out in Section 
123(2A) of the Local Government Act 1972 by publishing a public notice in 
the local newspaper on two consecutive publication dates of the Council’s 
intention to  dispose of public open space comprising the Eton Grove 
Nursery and Youth and Community Centre and in particular to consider any 
objections made to the disposal, and unless there are objections received, 
which in her opinion are significant, to implement the proposed disposal;  

 
(iii) that if such objections deemed to be significant are received then a further 

report be submitted to the Executive for consideration; 
 
(iv) that the Head of Property and Asset Management be authorised to agree 

the necessary terms as shall be in the best financial interests of the Council 
for the leasing of the completed development. 

 
15. Authority to  appoint to a framework for leaseholder right to buy insurance 

and to award a call-off contract  
 
Councillor Butt introduced the report relating to the appointment of an insurance 
provider to the West London Alliance framework in respect of Right to Buy 
insurance for leaseholders and the award of a contract to that supplier by Brent 
Council.    
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that Acumis be appointed to the West London Alliance single-provider 

framework for leaseholder right to buy insurance with effect from 1 
November 2010, with the framework running for a period of three years;  

 



 
Executive - 18 October 2010 

(ii) that Acumis be awarded a contract for the provision of insurance to Brent 
right to buy leaseholders for a period of three years commencing 1 
November 2010;  

 
(iii) that the observations made by leaseholders, set out in paragraph 3.20 and 

Appendix 3 of the report submitted in response to the leaseholder 
consultation notice dated 20 August 2010 regarding the proposal to award 
the contract to Acumis be noted. 

 
16. Printing Review Tender Results  

 
Councillor Butt introduced the report relating to the provision of a managed print 
service covering all office printing and all printing currently undertaken by the Print 
Shop. 
 
The Executive also had before them appendices 6, 7 and 8 to the report which were 
not for publication as they contained the following category of exempt information 
as specified in Schedule 12 of the Local Government (Access to Information Act) 
1972:   
 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that a contract for a managed print service be awarded to Xerox (UK) Limited to 
start on 3 January 2011 to last for a period of four years with the option to extend 
the contract for a further two years. 
 

17. Reference of items considered by Forward Plan Select Committee (if any)  
 
None. 
 

18. Any Other Urgent Business  
 
None. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 7.40 pm 
 
 
 
A JOHN 
Chair 
 


